staff-/family-informed assistance in

questionnaire completion, so monetised

outcome values may have measurement

uncertainty with an indeterminate

direction of bias; we therefore test both

upside and downside scenarios for older

adults (±10%). In addition, care-

professional outcomes cannot be cleanly

bounded to the newly admitted cohort in

2024 and may include accumulated effects

from prior years; thus, the downside

scenario also applies a conservative 20%

reduction to care-professional outcome

values.

Older

adults’

outcome

values ×

1.10

4.85

Older

adults’

outcome

values ×

0.90 AND

Care

professional

s’ outcome

values ×

0.80

4.07

SROI multiplier

Sensitivity analysis is conducted by

increasing or decreasing the SROI

multiple by 10%, and the multiple is

adjusted to 0.9 or 1.1 times. The results are

as follows.

0.9 times 4.12

1.1 times 5.03

75

From Table 6-3, we ranked sensitivity parameters separately for downside (largest

decreases) and upside (largest increases) to highlight where the result is most vulnerable

and where improvement leverage is greatest.

Largest downside movements (risk exposure; biggest drops from 4.57):

(1) Duration −2 years: 3.46 (−1.11)

(2) Quantity of outcomes (lower-bound; sampling-error adjustment): 3.60 (−0.97)

(3) Average value downside (older adults −10% & care professionals −20%): 4.07

(−0.50)

(4) SROI multiplier 0.9: 4.12 (−0.45)

(5) Duration −1 year: 4.12 (−0.45)

(6) Inputs +10%: 4.16 (−0.41)

(7) Drop-off ×1.2: 4.16 (−0.41)

(8) Quantity of outcome determined by indicators × 0.9: 4.20 (−0.37)

(Other parameters produce smaller downside shifts, including

counterfactual/attribution multipliers, interest rate, and displacement stress tests.)

Downside risk (largest SROI decreases). The strongest downside sensitivity comes

from shorter outcome duration, indicating a material risk that persistence may be

overestimated—particularly for care professionals, where capability gains can reflect

accumulated learning beyond the 2024 cohort boundary, and for older adults, where

sustaining gains after leaving the facility depends on post-discharge conditions and

supports. The second-largest downside driver is outcome quantity, where realised sample